
NOTICE

OF

MEETING

BERKSHIRE PENSION BOARD
will meet on

TUESDAY, 2ND JUNE, 2020

At 2.00 pm

VIRTUAL MEETING - ONLINE ACCESS

(THE MEETING LINK WILL BE AVAILABLE ON OUR WEBSITE PRIOR TO THE MEETING
TO VIEW THE MEETING PLEASE GO TO OUR RBWM YOUTUBE PAGE -

WWW.YOUTUBE.COM/CHANNEL/UCZNP1KMF3YNABN6ENZLYELQ)

TO: MEMBERS OF THE BERKSHIRE PENSION BOARD

NIKKI CRAIG, ALAN CROSS, JEFF FORD, ARTHUR PARKER, TONY PETTITT AND 
NEIL WILCOX 

Karen Shepherd – Service Lead - Governance - Issued: May 22nd 2020

Members of the Press and Public are welcome to attend Part I of this meeting. The agenda is available on the Council’s 
web site at www.rbwm.gov.uk or contact the Panel Administrator Andy Carswell 01628 796319

Recording of Meetings –In line with the council’s commitment to transparency the Part I (public) section of this virtual meeting will
be streamed live and recorded via Zoom. By participating in the meeting by audio and/or video you are giving consent to being
recorded and acknowledge that the recording will be in the public domain.

If you have any questions regarding the council’s policy, please speak to the Democratic Services or Legal representative at the
meeting.

Public Document Pack

http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/
http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/


AGENDA

PART I
ITEM SUBJECT PAGE 

NO

1.  ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN AND VICE CHAIRMAN

To elect a Chairman and Vice Chairman for the 2020/21 municipal year.
 

-

STANDING ITEMS
ITEM SUBJECT PAGE 

NO

2.  INTRODUCTION AND APOLOGIES

To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

-

3.  DECLARATION OF INTEREST

To receive any declarations of interest. 
 

5 - 6

4.  MINUTES

To approve the Part I minutes of the meeting held on February 25th 2020.
 

7 - 12

5.  ACTION TRACKER

To note and discuss the contents of the Action Tracker.
 

13 - 14

6.  SCHEME AND REGULATORY UPDATE

To receive a verbal update from Kevin Taylor.
 

Verbal 
Report

7.  ADMINISTRATION REPORT

To discuss and note the contents of the report.
 

15 - 24

PART I PANEL PAPERS FOR JUNE 22 2020

ITEM SUBJECT PAGE 
NO

8.  DATA QUALITY EXERCISE YEAR 2

To note the contents of the report and provide comments.
 

25 - 30

9.  RISK ASSESSMENT REGISTER EXCEPTIONS REPORT

To note the contents of the report and provide comments.

31 - 36



WORK PROGRAMME

ITEM SUBJECT PAGE 
NO

10.  LOCAL PENSION BOARD WORKPLAN 2019-20 -

11.  REVIEW OF TERMS OF REFERENCE

To confirm the revised Terms of Reference.
 

37 - 48

12.  REVIEW OF CODE OF CONDUCT

To confirm the revised Code of Conduct.
 

49 - 62

13.  FUNDING STRATEGY STATEMENT

To confirm the revised Funding Strategy Statement.
 

63 - 80

14.  PENSION FUND BUSINESS PLAN 2020-21

To note the contents of the Business Plan.
 

81 - 96

EMERGING ISSUES

ITEM SUBJECT PAGE 
NO

15.  ANY OTHER BUSINESS

To discuss any other items of business.
 

-

16.  LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT - EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC

To consider passing the following resolution:-
 
“That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
be excluded from the remainder of the meeting whilst discussion takes place 
on item 17 on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraphs 1-7 of part I of Schedule 12A of the Act"
 

-

17.  LPPI INVESTMENT PERFORMANCE REPORT

To note and comment on the report.

To 
Follow





MEMBERS’ GUIDANCE NOTE 
 

DECLARING INTERESTS IN MEETINGS 
 
 

DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS (DPIs) 
 
 
DPIs include: 
 

 Any employment, office, trade, profession or vocation carried on for profit or gain. 

 Any payment or provision of any other financial benefit made in respect of any 
expenses occurred in carrying out member duties or election expenses. 

 Any contract under which goods and services are to be provided/works to be executed 
which has not been fully discharged. 

 Any beneficial interest in land within the area of the relevant authority. 

 Any license to occupy land in the area of the relevant authority for a month or longer
[...]
cipating in the meeting. 
 
If the interest declared has not been entered on to your Register of Interests, you must notify 
the Monitoring Officer in writing within the next 28 days following the meeting.  
 
 
 

5

Agenda Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank



BERKSHIRE PENSION BOARD

TUESDAY, 25 FEBRUARY 2020

PRESENT: Nikki Craig, Alan Cross (Chairman), Jeff Ford, Arthur Parker, Barry Stratfull 
and Tony Pettitt

Officers: Andy Carswell and Kevin Taylor

INTRODUCTION AND APOLOGIES 

Apologies were received from Neil Wilcox. Barry Stratfull was attending as a substitute.

It was unanimously agreed by members that Barry Stratfull, who had completed the basic 
training requirements, should be formally adopted as the scheme employer substitute 
member.

DECLARATION OF INTEREST 

None.

MINUTES 

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the Part I minutes of the meeting held on November 
20th 2019 be approved as an accurate record.

Arising from the minutes, Kevin Taylor confirmed that the separation concept had been 
circulated. The Board was told that the second phase included the requirement for each 
administering authority to have a named officer for all LGPS activity. There would also be a 
requirement for the annual governance compliance statement to be updated, and for 
appropriate training to be provided to the administering authority’s Section 151 officer. It was 
noted there would be a requirement for each Fund to produce a policy on the representation of 
scheme members on its committees, which explained members’ voting rights. Key individuals 
would be required to have an appropriate level of understanding and training; there was an 
expectation that Board members would have a higher level of understanding compared to 
Panel members.

It was noted that not all members of the Board had access to the Part II minutes and agenda 
items. It was agreed that this would be rectified as soon as possible.

ACTION TRACKER 

Kevin Taylor suggested that the training policy be reviewed outside of the meeting. It was 
suggested that a more substantial action tracker might be beneficial.

There were no items to add to the tracker and its contents were noted.

SCHEME AND REGULATORY UPDATE AND INTEGRATED RISK MANAGEMENT 

Kevin Taylor introduced the item and advised members that he had recently attended a 
meeting at the actuary’s office, where the LGA had been present to give an update and 
overview on the LGPS. He highlighted the main items that were discussed.

Regarding McCloud, Kevin Taylor reminded members of the background and advised that the 
case had recently been considered and ruled upon by the Supreme Court. As a result of their 

7

Agenda Item 4



judgement, there would be a need for all Public Service Pension Schemes to be revised with a 
need to revisit leavers back to April 2014 and to review pay records. Kevin Taylor advised that 
whilst for those employers using i-Connect much of the required data will have been received 
there may still be a period for which some manual research would be required. A national 
working party had been established and this, along with the Scheme Advisory Board, was 
looking into the situation. Kevin Taylor stated that how it would be dealt with needed to come 
from national guidance.

It had been suggested that some of the regulations needed to be updated. These included 
extending the two year period for payment of a death grant and the removal of the five year 
limit for payment of contribution refunds.

Kevin Taylor mentioned New Fair Deal, which related to groups of staff being TUPE 
transferred to a new private contractor but retaining their membership of the LGPS. Kevin 
Taylor explained that this matter was still on the agenda but not currently of high priority.  
Kevin Taylor also advised that national guidance on responsible investment was to be 
produced by the Scheme Advisory Board and MHCLG.

Members were told that a cost cap had been introduced to the scheme in 2014 which intended 
to keep the cost of the scheme within a two per cent tolerance either up or down. The cost cap 
mechanism has been put on hold pending the outcome of the McCloud remedy.

Regarding the investment and valuation update, members were told that investment returns 
had been good during the last valuation period. Although the Berkshire Pension Fund’s 
funding level had improved, it was still towards the bottom end of the LA funding “league 
table”. This was not likely to improve the Fund’s position with regard to the Government 
Actuary’s Section 13 report.

One further change to regulations concerned exit surplus payments. Kevin Taylor explained 
that a previous change to regulations had exposed Funds to having to make payments to 
exiting admission bodies where they were found to be in surplus, without taking account of 
any shared pension risk between the letting authority and their chosen service provider within 
the service contract provisions.  Regulations had been amended to allow an administering 
authority to consider these arrangements and give discretion to the administering authority 
when deciding whether an exit surplus should be paid. 

ADMINISTRATION REPORT 

Members were advised that the report was due to be considered at the next Panel meeting 
and covered the quarter up 31 December 2019. The large number of deferred members 
compared to active members was noted, and it was explained that this was likely due to 
outsourcing of services. Jeff Ford highlighted that West Berkshire Council was the largest 
single employer but had never been represented on the Board.

Kevin Taylor explained that the Fund had a work-plan to on-board all scheme employers to i-
Connect by March 2021. It was intended to have all employers with 50-100 scheme members 
on-boarded by March 2020, with employers with 10-50 scheme members on-boarded by 
March 2021. Currently around 84 per cent of member records were administered through i-
Connect.

PART 1 MINUTES FROM PANEL MEETING 16 DECEMBER 2019 

Members noted the contents of the minutes of the Panel meeting held on 16 December 2019.

DATA QUALITY EXERCISE YEAR 2 

8



Kevin Taylor told members that there was a requirement for Funds to review and update the 
quality of its data. The Berkshire Pension Fund’s common data had a 99 per cent accuracy 
rate, and 92.4 per cent of its records had been completed without a single fault being 
recorded. This still meant that more than 7,000 records needed to be reviewed, with errors 
predominantly relating to members’ home addresses. The Fund had engaged a company to 
track the missing records and around half of these had already been found. Kevin Taylor 
advised that it was not possible to compare and contrast with other councils locally, although it 
was hoped that a national benchmark would be produced. Kevin Taylor stated his belief that 
the Berkshire Pension Fund would compare favourably if this were to be done. Scheme 
Specific data was also of a high standard of around 99%.

RISK ASSESSMENT REGISTER EXCEPTIONS REPORT 

Members were advised that cyber security had been tested and the disaster recovery software 
had worked properly. Further testing was planned and the results would be known in due 
course.

LOCAL PENSION BOARD WORKPLAN 2019-20 

Members considered the individual sections of the workplan.

REVIEW OF DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members agreed that they would update their declarations of interest and inform the relevant 
officers.

REVIEW OF TERMS OF REFERENCE 

Alan Cross told members that the original Terms of Reference had got rid of the section 
pertaining to the individual chair of the Board; however throughout the Terms of Reference 
there were still some references to the chair stating they had powers to make certain 
decisions. Alan Cross proposed that these be deleted from the Terms of Reference. 

It was also suggested that section 23 should be amended to clarify that “The Pension Board 
should report any concerns over a decision made by the Pension Fund Panel to the Pension 
Fund Panel subject to the agreement of at least 50% of voting Pension Board members 
providing that all voting members are present, and the 50% consensus is reached without the 
chairman’s casting vote.”

It was agreed that more work should be done on the Terms of Reference outside of the 
meeting, and proposals should be circulated amongst members via email.

REVIEW OF CODE OF CONDUCT 

Alan Cross stated his belief that an assessment of a Board member’s suitability ought to be 
carried out prior to any reappointment as worded needed review. He also stated his belief that 
the chairman of the Board should not be allowed to be involved in any political activity, in a 
similar way to senior LA officers, which was agreed by the Board.

FUNDING STRATEGY STATEMENT 

Kevin Taylor advised that the Panel would consider the proposed amendments to the strategy 
statement at a forthcoming meeting. The actuary would need to have an input into the final 
report, once the figures and statistics from the triennial valuation exercise were finalised.

It was noted at table 3.25 that the deficit recovery timetables had been reduced by three years 
in all instances except for the one relating to colleges, which had reduced by six years.

9



GOVERNANCE COMPLIANCE STATEMENT 

It was suggested that bullet point iii under the heading of Structure should be amended to say 
“The Advisory Panel normally meets concurrently with the Main Panel with both Panels 
receiving the same information.” It was also suggested that the statement should make clear 
that it was the Panel’s responsibility to ensure that LPPI met its responsibilities. 

It was agreed that the regulations regarding the makeup of the quorum of the meeting should 
be visited outside of the meeting. Alan Cross stated that any changes in the quorum needed 
to be put forward by the Board before they were confirmed at Panel. Tony Pettitt said that 
words to this effect were included within the Terms of Reference, but conceded that it was 
ambiguously worded.

INVESTMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT 

Kevin Taylor told members that any changes to the wording of the statement would be 
assessed by a representative from the LPPI. It was hoped that this would be done prior to the 
next Panel meeting.

PENSION FUND BUSINESS PLAN 2020-21 

Members were advised that the figures included in section 7 of the report needed to be 
updated. Nikki Craig stated that the reference to performance-related pay on page 11 should 
be deleted as there was no such thing at RBWM any more. She said the word ‘postponed’ on 
page 12 relating to PASA accreditation should be deleted and replaced with a date in the 
future; and the date of the last review on page 13 should also be removed.

ACTUARIAL VALUATION 2019 

Kevin Taylor informed members that the funding level had improved from 73 per cent to 78 
per cent; the employer primary rate had increased by 1.1 per cent; and assets and liabilities 
had both increased. There had been a slight improvement in funding levels and contribution 
rates. The discount rate had been set at 5.3 per cent. However the deficit remained at 
£597million, the same level as in 2016. The overall picture was more favourable compared to 
previous years, but it was not anticipated that the Fund would be in a position to reach 100 per 
cent funding until 2040. Kevin Taylor advised that the Government Actuary had come to 
discuss the 2016 figures with the Fund and that they may do so again upon receipt of the 
results of the 2019 valuation.

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the motion to exclude the public for the remainder of 
the meeting be approved.

MINUTES

(Not for publication by virtue of Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act 1972

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the Part II minutes of the meeting held on November 
20th 2019 be approved as an accurate record.

LPPI INVESTMENT PERFORMANCE REPORT

10



(Not for publication by virtue of Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act 1972

The item was deferred as the LPPI had not yet sent a copy of the report.

AOB

(Not for publication by virtue of Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act 1972

There were no other items of business to discuss.

The meeting, which began at 1.00 pm, finished at 3.23 pm

CHAIRMAN……………………………….

DATE………………………………..........

11



This page is intentionally left blank



Action 

No.

Date of 

meeting

Minute 

Item
Action Item Description Comments Assigned To Status Date

12
b) Adoption of Training Plan. Board members to inform the PSM 

of any training completed.

Board Members Ongoing.

Pension Board Meetings - Action Tracking Schedule

13

A
genda Item

 5



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

1 

 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

ADMINISTRATION REPORT 
 
 

QUARTER 4 – 2019/20 
 
 

1 January 2020 to 31 March 2020 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

15

Agenda Item 7



 

2 

 

Contents 
1. ADMINISTRATION .................................................................................................... 3 

1.1 Scheme Membership ............................................................................................... 3 

1.2 Membership by Employer ........................................................................................ 3 

1.3 Scheme Employers .................................................................................................. 4 

1.4 Scheme Employer Key Performance Indicators ....................................................... 5 

1.5 Key Performance Indicators ..................................................................................... 6 

1.6 Communications ...................................................................................................... 8 

1.7 Website Page Views ..............................................................
[...]

2.2.2. PEN 011:  Loss of key staff:  There is always a risk that key staff could 
leave but a potential risk has been identified in 2023.  An appropriate 
succession plan will be developed and discussed between senior 
managers in the coming months. 

REPORT SUMMARY 
 

1. This report provides Members with an exceptions report from the Risk 
Assessment Register. 

2. Medium and high risks are identified for review at every Panel meeting. 
 

31

Agenda Item 9



 

2.2.3. PEN 017:  Inability to return the Funding Level to 100%:  The Government 
Actuary’s Section 13 report red flagged the Berkshire Pension Fund’s 
funding level at the last triennial valuation in 2016. 

2.2.4. PEN 025:  Inability of Scheme employers to meet their obligations:  The 
Panel agreed to enter into a risk management contract with LPPI at its 
meeting on 14 January 2019.  Results were reported at the Panel meeting 
of 16 December 2019 and officers have committed to discussing funding 
options with the Scheme employers identified as being most at risk. 

2.2.5. PEN030: Cyber-attack.  The Pension Fund uses a third-party supplier for 
its pension software packages, Aquila Heywood.  Systems are hosted 
off-site at 2 separate locations and backed-up every evening.  At the 
Panel meeting of 16 December 2019, Members received information 
from Aquila Heywood setting out their approach to Information Security 
and Quality, and were supplied with their Certificates of Compliance with 
industry standards and Summary Penetration Test Report. 

2.2.6. Please note a request has been made to the Borough’s Head of HR, 
Corporate Projects and ICT for equivalent evidence to be provided with 
regard to the Pension Fund’s reliance on Borough ICT systems.  Once 
received a further report will be presented to Panel. 

 
3 KEY IMPLICATIONS 

3.1 This is a statutory policy requiring review by Panel.  Failure to do so could lead to 
a loss in confidence. 

 
4 FINANCIAL DETAILS / VALUE FOR MONEY 

4.1 Failure to m
[...]
id-
2020’s. 

Attain accreditation to the 
Pensions Administration 
Standards Association 
(PASA). 
 

Accreditation will confirm that 
the Pension Administration 
Team are adhering to 
industry best practice. 

Accreditation to be achieved 
by 2023. 

Identify key employer risk to 
protect the Fund against loss 
incurred by the insolvency of 
admission bodies. 

Protects the Fund against 
losses incurred when 
admission bodies become 
insolvent and they are 
unable to meet their 
cessation liabilities. 
 

Full review to completed by 
31 March 21. 

i-Connect Will lead to improved quality 
of data held by Fund and 
increased efficiency of the 
service 
 

100% (or maximum viable) 
achieved by 31 March 2021 

Data Quality High standards of data 
quality ensure correct 
calculation of pension 
benefits and provides all 
stakeholders with accurate 
real-time information. 

Complete full data checking 
by March 2021. 

Maintain sufficient cash-flow 
to avoid fire-sale of assets to 
meet benefits payable 

Avoid sale of assets at low 
process negatively impacting 
long-term sustainability of the 
Fund 

On-going 

Continuous review of 
investment strategy 

Ensure that investment 
strategy is “fit for purpose” 

On-going 

 
 

95



16 

Business Plan 2020-21 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Approved by Berkshire Pension Fund Panel:  22 June 2020 
Date for review: March 2021 

96


	Agenda
	3 Declaration of Interest
	4 Minutes
	5 Action Tracker
	7 Administration Report
	8 Data Quality Exercise Year 2
	9 Risk Assessment Register Exceptions Report
	Agenda item 8i - Risk Assessment Register - Exceptions

	11 Review of Terms of Reference
	12 Review of Code of Conduct
	13 Funding Strategy Statement
	14 Pension Fund Business Plan 2020-21



Minutes of the meeting


BERKSHIRE PENSION BOARD

TUESDAY, 2 JUNE 2020

PRESENT: Nikki Craig, Alan Cross, Jeff Ford, Arthur Parker, Tony Pettitt and Barry 
Stratfull 

Officers: Andy Carswell and Kevin Taylor

ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN AND VICE CHAIRMAN 

Tony Pettit nominated Alan Cross for the role of Chairman. This was seconded by Arthur 
Parker and unanimously agreed by members.

It was proposed by Alan Cross that Barry Stratfull should become a full-time member of the 
Board, with Neil Wilcox becoming the employer substitute member. This was seconded by 
Tony Pettit and unanimously agreed by members. Alan Cross then nominated Barry Stratfull 
for the role of Vice Chairman. This was seconded by Jeff Ford and unanimously agreed by 
members.

INTRODUCTION AND APOLOGIES 

Members introduced themselves and explained their roles, as the Board was being streamed 
live on YouTube for the first time.

There were no apologies for absence.

DECLARATION OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

MINUTES 

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the minutes of the meeting held on February 25th be 
approved as an accurate record, subject to a small amendment to the item on the Terms of 
Reference to state that a majority should be reached without the Chairman’s casting vote, in 
relation to the Board referring a decision back to Panel.

Arising from the minutes, it was acknowledged that more work needed to be done regarding 
Section 151 officer training. This was a recommendation in a recent national report concerning 
governance in the LGPS, with guidance expected to be issued later this year. It was also 
agreed that it would be desirable to appoint additional reserve members, although it was 
accepted that this may have to wait due to the current climate.

ACTION TRACKER 

Kevin Taylor stated that there was still a need to revise and update training plans for 
members, although it had not been possible to develop these since the last meeting. It was 
agreed that this would be looked into as soon as possible.

The contents of the Action Tracker was noted.

SCHEME AND REGULATORY UPDATE 



Kevin Taylor advised the Board that since the lockdown restrictions were implemented due to 
Covid19, all Pensions staff were now working at home. Staff had been provided with the 
necessary systems to maintain the same levels of performance and service. Workloads had 
not increased or decreased, but were being managed in a different way to previously. Staff 
were following the lead from RBWM as to when it would be safe to return to work in the office. 
It had been necessary for one member of staff to go into the office to print payslips and P60 
forms. March and April payrolls were able to be completed; members were reminded that 
these were particularly important given the pension increases being applied. Some annual 
benefit statements had already been made available for online access. Kevin Taylor said there 
was a deadline of August 31st to complete this for all members, and said he was confident this 
would be achieved.

Kevin Taylor said a Covid19 webpage had been created, and Q&As from the LGA and 
Scheme Advisory Board giving assurances around security had been circulated. Advice to 
employers wishing to defer contributions had been published; Kevin Taylor said that although 
there had been some enquiries, nobody had formally asked to defer their contributions. All 
employers had been contacted requesting that they provide details to the Fund of all their 
employees who were in the process of retiring.

Barry Stratfull and Nikki Craig both confirmed that no major difficulties had been experienced 
during the transfer over to home working for staff at their respective councils.

ADMINISTRATION REPORT 

The Board noted that this report, the next two, and the last two reports on the agenda were all 
draft reports for the Panel.

Kevin Taylor told members that figures relating to membership and employer numbers had 
remained consistent. There had been a target to have employers with membership numbers in 
excess of 100 using the iConnect system by the end of the 2019/20 financial year, but due to 
the current crisis this had not been achieved. However the aim was still to have all employers 
using the system by the end of the current (20/21) financial year with employers with fewer 
than ten scheme members optionally accessing their records using an online portal, rather 
than having to download files each month.

Kevin Taylor advised that the information in table 5C of the report had now been updated in 
time to be presented to Panel. It was noted that 877 refunds had been completed in the last 
year; of these, 172 had been in March 2020. Figures relating to surgery attendees and 
attendance at employer training sessions were also now included in the updated report to go 
to Panel.

DATA QUALITY EXERCISE YEAR 2 

Members were reminded that a data quality exercise had been carried out just over a year 
ago, as a requirement by the Pension Regulator. The subsequent report contained some good 
figures relating to quality of the Fund’s data. Kevin Taylor explained that the report included in 
this agenda provided an update to the second year of the data quality exercise. Members 
were told that 1.5 million data checks had been carried out across the various data records.

In general the data accuracy rate was over 95 per cent. The main area of concern related to 
missing addresses, usually of members with deferred benefits. Kevin Taylor told the Board 
that of the 7,185 failed conditions to have been identified, 4,318 had been put right. There 
were 1,871 addresses which needed tracking, which was being looked at through a 
partnership with a company called ITM Ltd. Many of the missing addresses were as a result of 
deferred payments. HMRC had been informed regarding the area of missing NI numbers but 
the Fund had been told by HMRC they were not in a position to be able to assist and Fund 
staff would have to make their own enquiries. There were a total of 13,059 data items found to 
have failed various tests, of which 4,100 had been corrected since the time of the report being 



completed. The remainder related to GMP reconciliation and these needed to be checked with 
HMRC to ascertain if the details were correct.

RISK ASSESSMENT REGISTER EXCEPTIONS REPORT 

Kevin Taylor advised the Board that bullet point 2.2.3 of the report had been updated, as the 
2019 actuarial valuation had been completed. The funding level had increased from its 2016 
value of 73 per cent to 78 per cent, and it was hoped that this would give reassurances that 
the Fund was moving in the right direction in terms of returning the funding level to 100 per 
cent. Regarding bullet point 2.2.4, Kevin Taylor informed the Board that further discussions 
were needed with some employers perceived to be at risk in relation to their ability to meet 
liabilities. These talks were making good progress.

Nikki Craig told members that the cyber security policy would be going to the Corporate 
Leadership Team and it was hoped that it would be approved by the end of June. The policy 
could then be shared with members once approval had been given. Internal and external tests 
had been completed, and tests of system had been completed from Heywood’s perspective. 
Nikki Craig suggested that Kevin Taylor should liaise with Simon Arthur, the Strategic Lead for 
IT services, in order to discuss the relevant data and the testing that was required.

It was noted that the date of the next review listed in the report appendix needed to be 
amended to 2021. 

Regarding returning the funding level to 100 per cent, it was noted that more than a third of 
the current investment period had elapsed already. The actuary had made assumptions about 
future performance prior to the Covid19 pandemic, and it was yet to be seen what impact this 
would have on the funding level. However, returns would be at risk of falling short of the 
assumed level.

LOCAL PENSION BOARD WORKPLAN 2019-20 

Members discussed the individual items listed under the work plan.

REVIEW OF TERMS OF REFERENCE AND CODE OF CONDUCT 

Alan Cross reminded members that the Terms of Reference and Code of Conduct had been 
reviewed at the previous meeting and some alterations suggested, primarily relating to the role 
of the Chairman. Some of the references to the Chairman were outdated and related to a time 
when the Chairman was independent from the remainder of the Board. These alterations had 
now been agreed between Alan Cross, Kevin Taylor and the Chairman of the Panel, Cllr 
Julian Sharpe.

The Board approved the Terms and Code.

FUNDING STRATEGY STATEMENT 

Members were informed that the version of the statement included in the agenda pack 
contained a number of amendments, which had been made by the actuary following the 
triennial valuation. These were not being contested and it was agreed by members that the 
amended document would be put forward to Panel at their next meeting.

PENSION FUND BUSINESS PLAN 2020-21 

Members were informed that the Business Plan document had been due to go to Panel in 
March, but this meeting had been postponed. It was due to be considered by Panel at its June 
meeting; a couple of small amendments had been made to the document in the intervening 
period. It had been agreed that the document should be made available to view online.



Responding to a question from Tony Pettitt about collating member feedback, Kevin Taylor 
said there was an ongoing governance review being undertaken and recommendations from 
this would be taken forward. Nikki Craig advised that she had discussed the corporate plan 
with Kevin Taylor and this would be updated and incorporated into next year’s business plan.

It was noted that the table relating to cashflow needed to be amended to show that 2019’s 
figures were actuals and not forecasted. Jeff Ford noted the high number of transfers out 
reported in 2018; Kevin Taylor explained that there was a particularly high number of block 
transfers to a different pension group that year.

Members unanimously agreed that the report be passed to Panel for approval.

ANY OTHER BUSINESS 

There were no other items of business for discussion, and the draft Part II papers for Panel 
were not available to review.

The meeting, which began at 2.10 pm, finished at 3.05 pm

CHAIRMAN……………………………….

DATE………………………………..........


